

55867-6

55867-6
78290-3

NO. 55867-6

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
in its own capacity, and as assignee of claims of University Mechanical
Contractors, Inc., Bergelectric Corporation, and Pacific Construction
Systems, Inc.

Appellant,

v.

FLUOR DANIEL, INC. a foreign corporation, and FIREMAN'S FUND
INSURANCE COMPANY, a foreign corporation,

Respondents.

2005 MAY 27 PM 12:40
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
SEATTLE, WA

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROB MCKENNA
Attorney General

DOUG SHAFTEL
WSBA No. 32906
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40113
Olympia, WA 98504-0113
(360) 753-1614

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
VI.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. Washington Statutory and Case Law Suggests That Prejudgment Interest is Not Available.....	5
	1. Washington’s Statutes Regarding Interest Awards Following Jury Verdicts Suggest That Interest Awards Between Verdict And Judgment Are Disfavored.	6
	2. <i>Moses Lake</i> supports the conclusion that prejudgment interest is appropriate only after a ruling on appeal.	9
	B. The Superior Court’s award of prejudgment interest is not allowed under RCW 7.04.170, an exclusive list of permissible modifications of an arbitration award.....	13
VII.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995).....	14
<i>Campbell v. Saunders</i> , 86 Wn.2d 572, 546 P.2d 922 (1976).....	4
<i>Channel v. Mills</i> , 61 Wn. App. 295, 810 P.2d 67 (1940)	6
<i>City of Moses Lake v. International Association of Firefighters, Local 2052</i> , 68 Wn. App. 742, 847 P.2d 16 (1993).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Insurance Group</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994).....	13
<i>Larsen v. Farmers Insurance Company</i> , 80 Wn. App. 259, 909 P.2d 935 (1996).....	6
<i>Price v. Farmers Insurance Company of Washington</i> , 133 Wn.2d 490, 946 P.2d 388 (1997).....	11
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 797, 888 P.2d 1185 (1995).....	4
<i>Westmark Properties, Inc. v. McGuire</i> , 53 Wn. App. 400, 766 P.2d 1146 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Weyerhaeuser Company v. Commercial Union Insurance Company</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2001).....	9

Statutes

RCW 4.56.110	7, 8, 9
RCW 4.56.110(4)	8, 12
RCW 4.56.115	7, 8, 9, 12
RCW 41.56.430	10
RCW 41.56.450	10, 11

RCW 7.04	6, 10, 11
RCW 7.04.150	3, 4
RCW 7.04.160-70	11
RCW 7.04.170	1, 3, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Woerner, V., Annotation, <i>Date of Verdict or Date of Entry of Judgment Thereof as Beginning of Interest Period on Judgment</i> , 1 A.L.R.2d 479, §7 (2005)	7
